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LAW OFFICE OF IRENE KARBELASHVILI - ' ——

Irene Karbelashvili, State Bar Number 232223 S

Trakli Karbelashvili, Statc Bar Number 302971

12 South First Street, Suite 413 ¢ Y 22 B 2222

San Jose, CA 95113
Telephone: (408) 295-0137 - R~

Fax: (408) 295-0142
-3y ‘\.
Attorneys for JANE DOE, Plaintiff "\\l‘

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA @
UNLIMITED JURISDICTION 0@ :
JANE DOE, ) Case No. &§
Plaintiff, )
)
)
KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS, ;
INC., a California corporation; and DOES ) Mion Act, Cal. Civ. Code §§

1-10, inclusive,

Cause of Action: Violation of the
Right to Privacy

3™ Causc of Action: Intentional
Infliction of Emotional Distress

4™ Cause of Action: Violation of
Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, ct scq.

Detendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

O
)
S

Pl ne Doe (“Plaintiff”), whose identity is being protected due to the privacy
breaches.that/are being alleged in this complaint, brings this action for damages and injunctive
relief, demanding a trial by jury against Defendants Kaiser [Foundation Ilospitals, Inc., a

California corporation, and Does 1-10, inclusive, (“Defendants™) and states upon information

and belief:
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I. PARTIES
A. Plaintiff Jane Doc
1. Plaintiff is an adult female residing in Santa Clara County, California. Plaintiff was and

continues to be a patient at Kaiser Permanent Santa Clara Medical Center located at or about 700

Lawrence Expressway, Santa Clara, CA 95051.

B. Defendant Kaiser Foundation Hospitals, Inc.
2. Plaintiff is informed and belicves, and based upon such information and beh es
that Defendant Kaiser Foundation Ilospitals, Inc. is and at all times mentione 0‘&%@
was a California corporation doing business in the State of California. é
@

3, Does 1 through 10, inclusive, arc now, and/or at all t%mentioned in this Complaint

omplaint

C. Defendants, Does 1 through 10, Inclusive

were, licensed to do business and/or actually doing business\ in-the State of California. Plaintiff

does not know the true names or capacities, whether i ual, partner, or corporate, of Does 1

through 10, inclusive, and for that reason, Do h 10 are sued under such fictitious

names. Plaintiff will seek leave of court to amendithis Complaint to allege such names and

capacitics as soon as they are ascenaincg.

O

D. All Defendants @
4, Plaintiff 1s inl‘urr% lieves, and bascd upon such information and belief alleges
that Defendants, and @9 hem, are now and/or at all times mentioned in this Complaint were

in some manner leg esponsible for the events, happenings and circumstances alleged in this

Complaint. @
5 <aint' ¢ informed and believes, and based upon such information and belief alleges,
that at all times herein mentioned, Defendants, and each of them, proximately caused Plaintiff to

be subjected to the unlawful practices, wrongs, complaints, injuries and/or damages alleged in
this Complaint.

6. Unless otherwise indicated herein, each Defendant herein sued is the agent, co-
conspirator, joint venture, partner, and/or employee of every other Defendant and, as alleged, has

been acting within the course and scope of said agency, conspiracy, joint venture, partnership,
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Morcover, Plaintiff 1s informed and believes and thereon alleges that each Defendant has
authorized and/or ratified wrongful activities of each of the remaining Defendants and their
agent.

7. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and based upon such information and belief alleges,
that Defendants, and each of them, at all times mentioned in this Complaint, concurred with,
contributed to, approved of, aided and abetted, condoned and/or otherwise ratified, the various
acts and omissions of each and every one of the other Defendants in proximately causing the

injuries and/or damages alleged in this Complaint. @

&
Il. VENUE \

8. Venue is proper in this court and is founded on the facts that D nts‘ principle place
of business is located in Santa Clara County and that Plaintiff’s % ction arose in this

county.

I1l. I*ACT
9. On or about May 26, 2015, Plaintiff wase ng from her fourth kidney stone
operation performed at a Kaiser hospital. In t@ew room, Plaintiff was being tended to by

various health care professionals includi urse Rita.’

¢ anesthesia, “Nurse Rita” began speaking loudly

10.  Believing that Plaintift was s

about Plaintiffs medical history4dnciiging her mental health. This nurse’s statements were

overheard not just by other e

patients. “Nurse tha e following: “See this one here, she had a tantrum worse than that
13 moni glq [h % vre Bf th}té morning. She has a mental illness. They say that she gets
o iss
15 month old t care 0 this mo?ﬁiﬂé dPe P2 9 el ITTHesR: 1Hed gad tisr 2ne Ber

that fro her s side of the family.”
11. ff was shocked and outraged by these statements. Plaintiff informed “Nurse Rita”

that she had no right to make such statements. The nurse stated that she was speaking about

vees but also members of the public who were visiting other

another patient, not Plaintiff. Howevcr, this is clearly not true since the nurse was pointing at

Plaintiff as she made the statements. Plaintiff requested that she be allowed to speak to a

supervising nurse but this request was denied.
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Kaiser. Plaintiff requested that “Nurse Rita” not take part in any other medical procedures or
consultations involving Plaintiff. Plaintiff was never provided a response to this request.

13. Plaintiff has since suffered from panic attacks and depression as a result of the
aforementioned incident. Plaintiff has sought treatment of a psychiatrist to help her cope.

Plaintiff has also discussed this incident with her general practitioner.

IV. FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
Violation of the Confidentiality of Medical Information Act, @

(Cal. Civ. Code §§ 56, et seq.) @

<
(Against All Defendants) Sig
14. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the foregoing allegations as thailgh ly set forth in

here. @
15, Plaintiff is a “patient” who provided “individually idcmif@medical information to

Defendants. Cal. Civ. Code .§§ 56.05(j) and (k) and 56.10.
16, Defendants are “health care providers” and/or “h&
“contractors™ as defined by Cal. Civ. Code §§ 56,05 P
17.  California’s CMIA prohibits health ca =~s
regarding a patient without first obtaining y "t uthorization from the patient.
18.  Atall relevant times, Defenda ’ legal duty to protect the confidentiality of
Plaintiff’s medical information. %

19, Defendants “disclosed’

care service plans™ and/or

¢rs from disclosing medical information

P negligently released” Plaintiff's medical information to

third parties. @
20.  Plaintiff did 2&9 onsent or “authorization™ to disclose or release individually
identifiable medi@gggmaﬁon as occurred.

21, By fai (0 adequately protect the private medical information of Plaintiff without
written dlithorjzation, Defendants violated Section 56.10 of the CMIA.

22.  Plaintiff seeks an order requiring Defendants to stop negligent handling their patients’

medical information.
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aintiff also seeks actual damages per violation pursuant to Civil Code §
56.36(b)(2).
24. As a direct and proximate result of the acts and omissions by Defendants deseribed
herein, Plaintiff has suffered and/or will suffer economic harm including costs associated with,
inter alia: (a) therapists, psychologists, and/or psychiatrists; and (2) hiring of attorneys.
25.  As a direct and proximate result of the acts and omissions by Defendants described

herein, Plaintiff has suffered and/or will suffer significant non-economic harm including, inter

alia, fear, anxiety and stress. @

&
V. SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION \

Violation of the Right to Privacy &
(Against all Defendants)

26.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference the allegations furcg@legatious as if set forth

fully hercin. @s
27, The State of California through Article 1, Sc@ the California Constitution
C

provides protection against the unlawful invasion@ ;. To establish a violation of the
Constitutional right to privacy, a plaintiff n% Shed: (a) a legally protected privacy
interest; (b) a reasonable cxpectation of privacyunder the circumstances; and (c) a serious
invasion of the privacy interest. To gsta a claim for invasion of privacy based on the public
%ust establish: (a) public disclosure of private facts; (b)

disclosure of privacy facts, a cl@
sedtiénable to a reasonable person; and (¢) which is not of

that would be offensive and@

legitimate public concexd.

28.  Plaintiff hz%%}y y protected privacy interest in the health information that was

disclosed. Plaigtl a reasonable expectation of privacy under the circumstances. Further,

Defc:@@ uict, omissions and/or negligence constitutes a serious invasion of privacy

interett of Plaintiff.
29.  Similarly, Plaintiff’s private information was publicly disclosed by Defendants.

Defendants’ conduct, omissions and/or negligence is offensive and objectionable to a reasonable

person. Further, the stolen information is not of legitimate public concern.

30. Defendants’ conduct and/or omissions was unauthorized.
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